502601110 12/13/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2647433

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	/ DATA			
		Na	ame Exe	ecution Date
WERNER HARTMEIER			11/21/20	013
XAVER BAUMANN			11/21/20	013
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	MASCHINENFABRIK RIETER AG			
Street Address:	KLOSTERSTI	RASSE 2	20	
City:	WINTERTHU	R		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAN	ND		
Postal Code:	CH-8406			
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number	
Property	/ Туре	1410528	Number 87	
Property Application Number	y Type :	1410528		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	r Type : E DATA	IL	87	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	r Type : E DATA	1)233-734	42	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	y Type : E DATA (864 864	4)233-734 -271-1592	42	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will	y Type : E DATA (864 864 DOC	1)233-734 -271-159; CKETING	87 42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence with Correspondent Name	E DATA (864 864 DOO be sent via US Ma	1)233-734 -271-159; CKETING ail when t	87 42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful. IANNING, P.A.	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will	Y Type : E DATA (864- BOO) De sent via US Mae E: POS	1)233-734 -271-1592 CKETING ail when t RITY & M	87 42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence with Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (864 864 DOC be sent via US Ma e: DOF POS	1)233-734 -271-1592 CKETING ail when t RITY & M	42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful. IANNING, P.A. CE BOX 1449	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (864 864 DOC be sent via US Ma e: DOF POS GRE	1)233-734 -271-1592 CKETING ail when t RITY & M	42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful. IANNING, P.A. DE BOX 1449 E, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	E DATA (864 864 DOC be sent via US Ma e: DOF POS GRE	1)233-734 -271-1592 CKETING ail when t RITY & M	42 2 6@DORITY-MANNING.COM the email attempt is unsuccessful. IANNING, P.A. CE BOX 1449 E, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449 OBJ-3299	

PATENT REEL: 031777 FRAME: 0057

source=OBJ-3299-ASSIGNMENT-12-13-13#page1.tif source=OBJ-3299-ASSIGNMENT-12-13-13#page2.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: OBJ-3299

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Werner Hartmeier, a citizen of Switzerland, residing at Krummackerstrasse 27, CH-8406 Winterthur, Switzerland, and Xaver Baumann, a citizen of the Switzerland, residing at Rebbergstrasse 6, CH-8555 Müllheim, Switzerland, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled METHOD AND DEVICE FOR MONITORING CONTACTS OF A ROTATING COMPONENT OF A TEXTILE MACHINE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is being concurrently filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS, Maschinenfabrik Rieter AG, having its principal office and place of business at Klosterstrasse 20, CH-8406 Winterthur, Switzerland, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And we hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

And we hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal

PATENT REEL: 031777 FRAME: 0058 representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

Werner Hartmeier

*Wav: 21, 2013*Date

Xaver Baumann

21/11/13 Date